your option, you may choose to receive the Opening Training for any subsequent 
Restaurant that you (or your Affiliates) open after your first Restaurant, and you shall pay 
the training fee for receiving such training (“Training Fee”).  The Training Fee shall be in 
an amount equal to the lesser of either (i) Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or (ii) 
our actual costs and expenses associated with providing the Opening Training to you.  The 
Training Fee is due within fifteen days of our notice to you of our final calculation of the 

Training Fee upon completion of the Opening Training.

[...]

Agreement and Sections 3 
and 5 of Development 
Rights Agreement 

The franchise may be renewed for an 
additional period of one additional 10-year 
term. In order to renew, Franchisee must 
(a) give written notice at least one hundred 
eighty (180) days, but no more than three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days, before the 
end of the Term, (b) complied with all 
obligations under the Franchise 
Agreement, (c) remodeled/upgraded the 
Restaurant into full compliance with the 
specifications and standards then 
applicable for new Donatos Pizza 
Restaurants, and (d) continually operated